Adopted March 19, 1987 Revised September 27, 2001 Revised September 15, 2005 Revised September 21, 2006 Revised March 20, 2008 Revised September 17, 2009 Revised September 18, 2014

BYLAWS OF

CENTRAL NEBRASKA DISTRICT COUNTY OFFICIALS ASSOCIATION

ARTICLE I

<u>NAME</u>

The Association shall be known as the Central Nebraska County Officials Association (Central District), ans as such, is a district of the Nebraska Association of County Officials (NACO)

ARTICLE II

MEMBERS AND MEMBERSHIP

The members and membership qualifications of this Association shall be the same as those of the Nebraska Association of County Officials.

ARTICLE III

MEETINGS

The Association shall meet on the third Thursday of March and September of each year and at such times and places and upon such notice as the Executive Officers deem necessary and advisable for the conduct of business in the district. Notice of the time and place of any meetings will be given to the Nebraska Association of County Officials and forwarded to all County Clerks in said district. In case of inclement weather, the President in consultation with the executive officers, may cancel or postpone a regularly scheduled meeting.

ARTICLE IV

OFFICERS

The Association shall elect a President, A Vice President, a Secretary/Treasurer and a District Director, who shall serve as the District Director of Nebraska Association of County Officials. The officers shall be elected bi-annually at the March meeting and take office immediately, except for the District Director. The term of office for the President, Vice President, and Secretary/Treasurer shall be for two years. The District Director shall be elected for a term of two years, which term shall commence January 1, 1998, and every two years thereafter. The election of the District director shall be held at the fall meeting, in the odd year preceding the beginning of the two year term. The District Director shall not exceed three consecutive terms of office. This tenure excludes time served as a Director appointed to fill a vacancy. The District Director shall be elected by a majority vote of all members present at said meeting. The District Director shall be elected by an majority. In the event of a vacancy in an Executive Office, the position shall be filled by an

appointment made by the remaining Executive Officers based upon a recommendation by the nominating committee. In the event of a vacancy of the Central District Director of the Nebraska Association of the County Officials, a recommendation shall be made by the sitting Central District Executive Committee to the NACO Board of Directors, which shall fill the vacancy. The Officer's duties within the District shall be the District the same as the officers of the Nebraska Association of County Officials is for the Association.

ARTICLE V

COMMITTEES

The District President may appoint such committees at such times as needed to assist in the conduct of business of the District. There shall be a standing committee consisting of the current three past Presidents if the District Association, whose duties will consist of nominating of officers of the district for the upcoming term of office.

There shall be an audit committee consisting of three Representatives that are current Presidents/Chairmen from the affiliate Groups of the NACO Central District Association annually at the Association meeting held in September of each year.

ARTICLE VI

BYLAWS

The bylaws of this Association can only be revised at a regular meeting of said Association, by a two-thirds vote of the counties present. A notice of the revisions must be mailed to each County Clerk in said District thirty (30) days prior to the meeting.

ARTICLE VII

REGISTRATION FEES

Registration fees shall be determined by the Central District Executive Committee.